
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Stan Hill Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
 

 
Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 Ext. 16 8276 or e-mail 

ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 22 January 2014 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 29 October 2013 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

4 - 6 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

7 - 14 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

15 - 23 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) HSP TOPIC GROUP REVIEW   
 

24 - 30 

 (B) LOCAL AREA FORUMS 2012/13   
 

31 - 58 

 (C) SECURITY - CORPORATE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES   
 

59 - 64 

 (D) BUSINESS PLANNING 2014 - 17   
 

65 - 67 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT   
 

68 - 81 

 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacu
[...]
ny matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 

Page 4



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 5



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 29 October 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
[...]
ciples 
agreed by the Corporate Policy and Performance Board. This was 
based around the better management of performance information in 
terms of both strategic focus and volume. The Directorate Performance 
Overview Report provided a strategic summary of key issues arising 
from performance in the relevant quarter for each Directorate, and being 
aligned to Council priorities or functional areas. The Board noted that 
such information was key to the Council’s performance management 
arrangements, with the Board having a key role in monitoring 
performance and strengthening accountability. 

 
It was reported that monitoring of relevant high risks would be 

undertaken and progress be reported against the application of the risk 
treatment measures in Quarters 2 and 4. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and progress and performance 
information be noted. 
 
 

84 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2013-14 1ST QUARTER – 
APRIL TO JUNE 

 
The Board considered a report of the Operational Director, 

Finance, which updated Members on the activities undertaken on the 
money market, as required by the Treasury Management Policy. 

 
The report provided supporting information on the economic 

background, economic forecast, short term rates, longer term rates, 
temporary borrowing/investments and new borrowing. It was noted that 
no debt rescheduling had been undertaken during the quarter. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 29 October 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Halton Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Halton Strategic Partnership Board are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICAT
[...]
ted that funding and savings was the key to 
creating these opportunities. 
 

10 NEW WEBSITE DEMONSTRATION 
 

The Board received a short presentation on the new website.  The 
presentation sought approval to progress the website and review the SCS to 
make it more accessible. 
 

It was noted that in respect of Health, the priorities would need to match 
the Health and Wellbeing priorities as set by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board agree the progression and format of the 
website. 
 
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.40 am 

Page 22



REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:       29th October 2013             
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director, Policy & Resources  
 
SUBJECT:                HSP Topic Group Review 
 
WARDS:                   All  
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To provide members with a one year progress update on the 
recommendations from the Topic Group Review report on the Halton 
Strategic Partnership. The Topic Group originally reported to the Board 
in September 2012 and this Board’s recommendations to the Executive 
Board were agreed by that Board on 8 November 2012. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

Members comment upon and note progress made. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In 2012, the Corporate Policy and Performance Board, as part of their 

topic programme, examined the role and function of the Halton 
Strategic Partnership (Halton’s LSP) to identify need and establish 
where opportunities exist for future development and closer 
collaboration with the Council. 

 
3.2 Terms of Reference were established for the group as follows: 

 

• Understanding the Future Role of the HSP 

• Asking does it meet the Council’s Partnership check list 

requirements for “ Partnerships” 

• What its short and long term objectives are 

• How they dovetail and inter-relate to the Council 

• How its ongoing activities can be effectively scrutinised and 

how it is held to account. 

 

3.2 The history, purpose, membership, objectives, activities and role of the 
Halton Strategic Partnership (HSP) were considered. Members also 
put forward proposals for how the relationship between the PPBs and 
the HSP could be strengthened, how agendas could be more closely 
interrelated and how ongoing activities could be effectively scrutinised.  
 

3.3 Attached as an appendix to this report is a copy of the Action Plan that 
 was agreed when the report was considered by the Executive Board. 

Agenda Item 6aPage 23



 The right-hand column of that Plan shows the progress that has been 
 made to date on each of the Topic Groups recommendations. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 With the pressure on public funding set to continue and the pressure on 

the Council’s budget becoming more severe, having effective 
collaborative working arrangements with partner organisations becomes 
even more important. It is important that they are kept under review and 
that every opportunity is taken to ensure the collective spend of public 
money in the Borough is being done to the maximum benefit. 

 
5.0 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE  IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Support for the Halton Strategic Partnership and associated SSPs is 

currently met from within Halton Borough Council. Following the recent 
restructure in Policy, Performance and Communications and Marketing 
services, this is now limited to the time of one full time Partnership 
Officer. Additional specialist policy advice to the Board and SSPs is 
provided through other Policy Officers as needed. The Council has 
therefore reduced its input into the HSPB structure considerably. 

 
5.2 In addition to staff time, there are costs associated with meeting the 

running costs of Partnership activity, including room hire, refreshments, 
printing etc. These have previously been met via Working 
Neighbourhoods Funding (WNF), however, the removal of the funding 
means that from 2014 onwards these costs will need to be met 
elsewhere. 

 
5.3 One 
[...]
 Neighbourhood, Leisure and Sport 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
1.1 To inform members of the project delivery of the Local Area Forums for the 

financial period 1st of April 2012 to 31st March 2013. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Members consider and comment upon the report. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Local Area Forums were set up in 2001. The Forums enable  decision and 

policy developments to be taken into local communities and help bridge the 
gap between key agencies working within the Borough. Each Local Area 
Forum is led by local Ward Councillors and supported by a Senior Officer from 
the Council. Other partner organisations such as the Police, Fire Service, 
Housing Associations, Youth and voluntary sector bodies are invited to attend 
Local Area Forums to keep the community informed of local developments 
relating to each organisation/body and to respond to local concerns. The 
Local Area Forum Projects Co-ordinator works closely with the Local Ward 
Councillors, Community Development Officers, External Funding Team, 
Housing Associations, local residents and other partners to deliver projects 
and address local issues.   
 

3.2 Each year funding is allocated to the Local Area Forums to support projects 
that are identified by the community or to support larger scale initiatives 
providing improvements to the local area.  In 2012/13, £600,000 was 
allocated to the Area Forums. It is allocated on a per capita basis across the 
seven Local Area Forums that cover the Borough:-  
 
AF1 – Broadheath, Ditton, Hough Green and Hale 
AF2 – Appleton, Kingsway and Riverside 
AF3 – Birchfield, Farnworth and Halton View 
AF4 – Grange, Heath, Halton Brook and Mersey, 
AF5 – Halton Castle, Norton North, Norton South and Windmill Hill 
AF6 – Beechwood and Halton Lea 
AF7 – Daresbury 

Agenda Item 6bPage 30



 
3.3 The local community are invited to contribute ideas for neighbourhood 

projects to enhance their local area.  Th
[...]
354. 
The highest category is “Landscapes” which include many environmental 
schemes and planting at the Millennium Green. 

 

Page 35



 
 
Breakdown of spend for Local Area Forum 6 – Beechwood & Halton Lea 
 
5.6 Beechwood & Halton Lea 
 

This Forum approved 19 Area Forum grants with expenditure of £48,651. 
 

The highest category is “Youth Facilities” which includes a further contribution 
to the refurbishment of the Glen play facility and the development of a play 
area in Beechwood 

 

 
 
Breakdown for Local Area Forum 7 – Daresbury 
 
5.7 Daresbury 
 
This Forum approved 4 Area Forum grants with expenditure of £22,490 
 
The highest category is “Landscapes” which includes Recycling bins and 
environmental improvements in Sandymoor. 
 
 

Page 36



 
 
 
 
 
 
All Forums 2012/2013  
 
5.8 Breakdown of All Local Area Forums 2011/2012 
  

The graph below illustrates the breakdown of funding across all categories for 
2012/13.  The largest category of Area Forum expenditure across the borough 
was on “landscapes”. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
5.9 All Forums from 2010/2012 
 

The following table shows a comparison of funding across the categories from 
2010 to 2013. 

 

Page 37



YEAR 

Traffic 
Calming/Traffic 
Safety 

Youth 
Facility 

Improve 
Parks 

Pedestrian 
Access Security Other Landscapes TOTAL  

2010/2011 £47,235 £80,471 £56,689 £28,909 £116,879 £210,473 £61,766 £602,422  

2011/2012 £22,853 £83,330 £126,419 £14,650 £49,441 £210,397 £82,780 £589,871  

2012/2013 £42,675 £126,388 £8,835 £59,201 £41,546 £148,021 £176,451 £603,117  

Page 38



5.10 Supporting Funding  
 

The Area Forum budget has enabled the leverage of other grants and, 
through joint working, has secured access to funds from agencies such as 
Biffa, Wren, Housing Associations, Awards for All, Lottery, and Health.  A 
significant amount of funding was also levered in from section 106 monies for 
Crow Wood Park. 
 
Overall, an additional amount of £887,082 was levered in to support projects. 
Hence for every £1 of Area Forum funding a further amount of £1.47 of 
funding was provided, of which £1.36 (£603,116) was from organisations 
based outside Halton Borough. 
The following table does not represent all of the supporting funding but gives 
an indication of the additional support to the projects.  There are 23 schemes 
awaiting a decision on additional funding support which are not included.  
  
Overall, there was:- 
 
Area Forums  £603,116 
HBC   £65,174 
Other Halton  £321,929 
External  £499,979 
TOTAL  £1,490,198 
 
For information, “HBC” refers to other funding provided by Halton Borough 
Council such as highways and Landscapes. “Other Halton” refers to funding 
provided by other agencies such as the PCT, Housing Trusts within Halton.  
“External” refers to funding coming from outside Halton Borough from WREN, 
Biffa and Lottery. 

 

 

Page 39



 
6.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 The Local Area Forums are a key tool in engaging with local residents and the 

budget provides a means of funding both small and medium scale schemes in 
response to local needs and aspirations.  In addition, Area Forum grants often 
provide much needed 3rd party or ‘match funding’ to support larger schemes, 
helping to lever in much larger pots of external funding from outside the 
borough. This mechanism provides a platform for community engagement at a 
neighbourhood level which can be utilised to inform policy development and 
contribute towards the setting and achievement of strategic objectives.  

 
6.2 The projects support safer neighbourhoods generating an increased 

satisfaction for local residents with their area and a willingness to participate in 
community life.  Area Forums contribute towards building cohesion in Halton’s 
communities through projects and initiatives that encourage community 
connectedness. 

 
6.3 The eligibility criteria for Local Area Forum Funding requires that projects 

should support one or more of the Council’s priorities 
 

[...]
ontribution to land at Bridgewater Green and Preston Brook which cost 

£5000, Area Forum contribution is £1500.                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

Brick Planter on the Hill Boundary sign £1200                                                                                                                          

Play Area cost £30,000 and the contribution form the forum is to be £2,500 

5200 

Recycling bins and environmental improvements in  Sandymoor 5200 

Funding for the traffic calming and smart water in Moore 5200 

Refurbishment at community hall in Daresbury 5200 

Locality 1690 

  22490 

 

Page 57



 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Policy & Resources Policy and Performance 

Board 
 
DATE:   29 October 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Resources 
 
SUBJECT:   Security – Corporate Technology Services 
 
WARDS:   Borough-Wide 
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 
 
1.1  At the last meeting of the Board, Members asked for an update of ICT 

Security within the Council’s activities.  This report provides an update of 
activities completed and planned and highlights the importance of security in 
the management and delivery of council services. 

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION: 
 

(1) That the report be noted; and 
 
(2) a further update be provided in 12 months’ time. 

 
3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 
 
3.1  The Council manages a wide range of personal information relating to 

employees, businesses, external organisations and adults and children in the 
community both within and outside Halton. 

 
Inappropriate access to information can have severely adverse effects on 
individuals or organisations if it falls into the wrong hands. The Council has a 
statutory as well as common law duty of care to ensure that all reasonable 
steps are taken to safeguard and secure the information it manages and 
processes. 

 
ICT Services has designed an approach towards security in such a way that 
ensures the Council operates within its legal obligations while also enabling 
front line staff to deliver services in the most efficient and appropriate ways. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6cPage 58



3.2  Security Assurance Activities 

 A range of activities has been delivered to ensure that the Council is 
discharging its duty to provide ongoing security and are detailed below: 

 Awareness Training – all employees were required to undertake on-line 
security awareness training in May 2013. There is an induction session for all 
employees which includes a session specifically on ICT Security. 

 Policy Development – A range of policies have been developed that clarify 
how services can operate while complying with the Law. These Policies are 
available to all staff and are reviewed annually. 

 Procedures - important procedures such as the recruitment and termination 
processes are being reviewed to ensure that the Council complies with the 
Baseline Personnel security Standard. 

 Governance – the Council has an Information Management Group that 
consists of representatives from directorates, Legal, HR and ICT services. 
The group reports to the ICT Strategy Group, and Senior Information Risk 
Owner (Strategic Director, Policy & Resources) who is ultimately responsible 
for the Council’s Security arrangements. 

 Technical Controls – the way the ICT Systems are implemented and 
designed addresses the various security controls that the Council must 
comply with. There are many technical controls that are in place including:- 

− Anti-Virus and Anti-Malware 

− Internet Filtering (e.g. Payday loan sites) 

− e-Mail filtering (preventing Spam and malicious e-mail attacks) 

− Firewalls preventing external access to the Council’s systems 

− Laptop encryption (ensuring that if a laptop is stolen/misplaced, the data 

on it is protected
[...]
ed and indicates any 
further areas for service development and improvement. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium-term 

business plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review 
and refresh.  The process of developing such plans for the period 2014-
2017 has now begun.   

 
3.2 At this stage Members are invited to identify a small number of priorities 

for development or improvement (possibly 3-5) that they would like to 
see reflected within those plans. Strategic Directors will then develop 
draft plans which will be available for consideration by Policy and 
Performance Boards early in the New Year. 

 
3.3 Whilst providing a Directorate context each of the Directorate Business 

Plans will contain appendices identifying specific Departmental activities 
and performance measures and targets that would provide a focus for 
the on-going monitoring of performance throughout the year. 

 
3.4 It is important that Members have the opportunity to provide input at the 

developmental stage of the planning process in order that plans remain 
evidenced based and that limited resources may be aligned to local 
priorities. 

 
3.5 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions 

have been confirmed in March and that some target information may 
need to be reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2014. 

Agenda Item 6dPage 64



 
 

3.6 To assist the Board the Strategic Director (Policy & Resources) will give 
a short presentation on the issues and challenges facing the areas that 
fall within the Boards remit over the period of the next plan and will 
circulate the outline of that presentation in advance of the meeting. 

 
3.7 The timeframe for plan preparation, development and endorsement is as 

follows: 
 

Receiving 

Audience 
Information / Purpose 

Timeframe / Agenda 

on Deposit 

PPB Discussion with relevant Operatio
[...]
partnership 
priorities and to provide information to stakeholders as to the work of the 
Directorate over the coming year.  

 
7.2 Risk Assessment will continue to form an integral element of Directorate 

Plan development. This report also mitigates the risk of Members not 
being involved in setting service delivery objectives. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues directly related to this report. 

However such matters will continue to be reported through the quarterly 
performance monitoring process. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

There are no relevant background documents to this report. 

Page 66



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 29 October 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy and Resources 
 
SUBJECT:    Corporate Accident / Incident Report  
 
PORTFILIO: Resources 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Board with the details of 

corporate accident statistics, with associated trends, from 1st April 
2013 to 1st September 2013.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the report is noted. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The six monthly report on Corporate accidents/incidents covering the 

period 1 April to 1 September is attached for Members’ attention.  
 

The report highlights two positive trends: 
 

• that there has been an increase in the number of risk assessments 
completed; and  

• a decrease in RIDDOR reportable ‘over 7 day’ accidents, significant 
accidents and violent incidents. This has also resulted in a decrease in 
the number of days lost. 

 
Incident trends in relation to each accident have been identified and 
included in the recommendations in the report.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The provision of a safe working environment and reduction in accidents 
is important in order to provide efficient and effective del

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 29 October 
2013 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), Roberts (Vice-Chairman), E. Cargill, 
Dennett, S. Hill, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, 
G. Stockton and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None    
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Jones, I. Leivesley, S. Riley, T. Dean and 
C. Patino 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 
 

 
 Action 

CS20 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 3 September 

2013 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS22 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Executive Board 
were attached at Appendix 1 for information.   

 
EXB 62 – It was noted that agency staff were still 

required to maintain frontline services, however the spend in 
this area had reduced considerably over the past three 
years, from £3.9m to £1.8m today.  It was requested that 
details of the number of agency staff being utilised be 
included in the quarterly monitoring reports. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



EXB 63 – One Member requested that progress on 
Capital spend be included in the quarterly monitoring 
reports. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes be noted. 

Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
CS23 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services 

Portfolio which had been considered by the Halton Strategic 
Partnership Board were attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS24 HSP TOPIC GROUP REVIEW  
  
 The Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, 

presented a report to the Board which provided Members 
with a one year progress update on the recommendations 
from the Topic Group Review report on the Halton Strategic 
Partnership.  It was noted that the Topic Group had 
originally reported to the Board in September 2012 and this 
Board’s recommendations to the Executive Board were 
agreed by that Board on 8 November 2012. 

 
It was reported that in 2012, the Corporate Policy and 

Performance Board, as part of their topic programme, 
examined the role and function of the Halton Strategic 
Partnership (HSP) to identify need and establish where 
opportunities existed for future development and closer 
collaboration with the Council. 

 
The Topic Group considered the history, purpose, 

membership, objectives, activities and role of the HSP.  
Members also put forward proposals for how the relationship 
between the PPBs and the HSP could be strengthened, how 
agendas could be more closely interrelated and how 
ongoing activities could be effectively scrutinised. 

 
Attached to the report was a copy of the Action Plan 

that was agreed when the report was considered by the 
Executive Board, for the Board’s information.  The Plan 
provided information on the progress made to date of each 
particular action. 

 
Members were pleased with the recommendations 

made by the Topic Group and the progress made so far, 
particularly around increasing the leadership role and 
contributions of Partners.  

 



RESOLVED:  That the Board note the progress made 
to date. 

   
CS25 LOCAL AREA FORUMS 2012/13  
  
  A report was presented to the Board by the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which informed Members of the 
project delivery of the Local Area Forums for the financial 
period 1 April 2012 and 31 March 2013. 

 
Members were advised that Local Area Forums were 

set up in 2001 to take policy development into communities, 
bridging the gap between key agencies working within the 
Borough.  Each Local Area Forum (LAF) was led by the 
respective local Councillors and supported by a Senior 
Officer from the Council.  Other partner organisations such 
as the Police, Fire Service, Housing Associations, youth and 
voluntary sector bodies also attended LAF’s to keep the 
community informed of local developments and to respond 
to local concerns.  
 

It was reported that in 2012-13, £600,000 was 
allocated to the Area Forums which was allocated on a per 
capita basis across the seven LAF’s that covered the 
Borough, details of each area’s funding was provided In the 
report.  The local communities were then invited to attend 
their local forum and were encouraged to provide ideas for 
neighbourhood projects that would enhance their local area.  
These ideas were then progressed with the help of 
Community Development Officers who presented them to 
the respective Forum Members for consideration. 
 

The report provided information on the areas of 
expenditure of the LAF’s as a whole, these were categorised 
into key areas: Landscapes; Safety; Youth Facilities; 
Improved Parks; Pedestrian Access; Security and 
Community. Additionally, breakdowns were provided of the 
individual expenditure for each of the seven Area Forums, 
using the above categories.   

 
It was highlighted that the Area Forum budget had 

enabled the leverage of other grants and, through joint 
working, had secured access to funds from agencies such 
as Biffa, Wren, Housing Associations, Awards for All, Lottery 
and Health.  This meant that an additional amount of 
£887,082 had been levered in to support projects.  In other 
words for every £1 of Area Forum funding, a further amount 
of £1.47 of funding was provided, of which £1.36 was from 
organisations based outside Halton. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Finally the report provided Members with examples of 
case studies which demonstrated the positive impacts that 
Area Forum projects had in Halton’s communities. 

 
Members thanked officers for the detailed report.  

Following consideration of the report Members asked that 
the Strategic Director review the arrangements for approving 
LAF projects and report back. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Communities  

   
CS26 SECURITY - CORPORATE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES  
  
 Further to the Board’s request at the last meeting, a 

report was presented by the Strategic Director, Policy and 
Resources, which provided Members with an update of ICT 
security; within the Council’s activities that were completed 
and planned, and highlighted the importance of security in 
the management and delivery of Council services. 

 
Members were advised that the Council managed a 

wide range of personal information relating to employees, 
businesses, external organisations and adults and children 
in the community both within and outside Halton.  
Inappropriate access to information could result in severely 
adverse effects on individuals or organisations if it fell into 
the wrong hands.  The Council had a statutory as well as 
common law duty of care to ensure that all reasonable steps 
were taken to safeguard and secure the information it 
managed and processed.  It was reported that ICT services 
had designed an approach towards security in such a way 
that it ensured the Council operated within its legal 
obligations whilst also enabling front line staff to deliver 
services in the most efficient and appropriate ways. 

 
The Board was advised that security assurance 

activities had been delivered to ensure that the Council was 
discharging its duty to provide ongoing security, details of 
these were outlined in the report and included awareness 
training, policy development, procedures, governance, 
technical controls, external testing and external inspection.  
Further, members were advised that the Council had been 
working on the transition from Government Connect Secure 
Extranet (GCSX) to the new Public Services Network (PSN).  
Full details of this were also provided in the report.  

 
Members appreciated the huge task involved in the 

management of the security of Council services and 
conveyed their thanks to all the staff involved.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the report be noted; and 
 

2. a further update be provided in 12 months’ time. 

Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

   
CS27 BUSINESS PLANNING 2014 - 17  
  
 The Board was presented with a report from the 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, which invited them 
to contribute to the development of the Directorate Business 
Plans for the coming financial year.  

 
As a reminder Members were advised that each 

directorate of the Council was required to develop a medium 
term business plan, in parallel with the budget, that was 
subject to annual review and refresh and that the process of 
developing such plans for the period 2014-2017 had now 
begun. 

 
Members were invited therefore to identify a small 

number of priorities for development or improvement that 
they would like to see reflected within those plans.  Officers 
provided Members with an overview of the key strategic 
issues facing the Board over the medium term within each 
area of the Board’s responsibility: Financial Services; Legal 
and Democratic Services; HR and Learning and 
Development; ICT and Support Services; Policy and 
Performance; Property Services, and Stadium and Catering 
and Registration Services.   The overview included details of 
the primary drivers that would shape the work of the Board 
in supporting and delivering the Council’s organisational 
priorities and business needs. 

 
Following the identification of the priorities, Strategic 

Directors would then develop draft plans which would be 
available for consideration by policy and performance 
boards early in the New Year.  It was noted that plans could 
only be finalised once budget decisions had been confirmed 
in March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available 
post March 2014.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board receive the information 

provided and that it be used as the basis of developing the 
Business Plan. 

 

   
CS28 CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT  
  
 The Board was provided with a report from the  



Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, which presented 
details of corporate accident statistics with associated 
trends, from 1 April 2013 to 1 September 2013. 

 
Officers commented that the report highlighted two 

positive trends: (a) that there had been an increase in the 
number of risk assessments completed; and (b) there had 
been a decrease in RIDDOR reportable ‘over 7 day’ 
accidents, significant accidents and violent incidents which 
had resulted in a decrease in the number of days lost. 

 
It was announced that North West Ambulance had 

agreed to provide the Council with defibrillators in public 
buildings free of charge.   This agreement also included free 
training for staff and maintenance of the equipment. 

 
It was noted that Appendix A to the report presented 

comparative accident and incident data with other unitary 
Councils in England, as previously requested by Members. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m. 


